
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-002739 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095445219 

OCN: ca011092 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

BILLY J. STANDLEY  )  

18872 Wigwam Drive ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Independence, MO 64050 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 02/07/1997 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 2, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US currency in the possession of  

, and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offense was armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 2, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  



State vs. Billy J. Standley   

 

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. 

 

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US Currency in the possession of  

, and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offensewas armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years.  

 

 

 

 



State vs. Billy J. Standley   

 

Count V. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US Currency in the possession of  

 and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offense was armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Michael J. Hunt 

  Michael J. Hunt (#34818) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 



State vs. Billy J. Standley   

 

  321  W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3856 

  mhunt@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.   7-11, 909 SW Oldham Parkway, Lee'S Summit, MO    

2.  DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

3.  DET Erika Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086   

4.  PO Mike Ball, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

5.   

64106   

6.  PO James Brock, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

7.   

64106   

8.  

64106   

9.  SGT Aaron Evans, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

10.  PO Eric Faler, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

11.  DET Aaron Ide, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

12.  PO Jennifer Kudzinski, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

13.  DET John Kudzinski, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

14.   MO 

64106   

15.  PO Scott McMilian, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

16.  PO Jessica Morse, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

17.  PO Stephen Owings, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

18.   Quick Trip, 120 SW M 150 Highway, Lees Summit, MO 64082   

19.  DET Michael Reese, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

20.  PO Ryan Small, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

21.  PO Mike Votypka, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

22.  PO Tim Warner, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

 



 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-002739 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095445221 

OCN: CA11091 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

WILLIAM C. CRAWFORD  )  

512 NE Howard Ave., #6 ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Lees Summit, MO 64063 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 03/16/1985 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 2, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US currency in the possession of  

 and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offense was armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 2, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  



State vs. William C. Crawford   

 

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. 

 

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US Currency in the possession of  

 and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offensewas armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years.  

 

 

 

 



State vs. William C. Crawford   

 

Count V. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171201.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole US Currency in the possession of  

, and in the course thereof defendant or another participant in the offense was armed 

with a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 

committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of 

Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in 

Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,  

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, 

with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 

section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 

Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, 

probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 

of three (3) calendar years. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 

court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

  /s/ Michael J. Hunt 

  Michael J. Hunt (#34818) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 



State vs. William C. Crawford   

 

  321  W. Lexington  

  Independence, MO 64050 

  (816) 881-3856 

  mhunt@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.   7-11, 909 SW Oldham Parkway, Lee'S Summit, MO    

2.  DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

3.  DET Erika Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086   

4.  PO Mike Ball, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

5.  O 

64106   

6.  PO James Brock, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

7.  

64106   

8.   

64106   

9.  SGT Aaron Evans, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

10.  PO Eric Faler, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

11.  DET Aaron Ide, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

12.  PO Jennifer Kudzinski, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

13.  DET John Kudzinski, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

 

64106   

15.  PO Scott McMilian, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

16.  PO Jessica Morse, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

17.  PO Stephen Owings, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

18.   Quick Trip, 120 SW M 150 Highway, Lees Summit, MO 64082   

19.  DET Michael Reese, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

20.  PO Ryan Small, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

21.  PO Mike Votypka, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

22.  PO Tim Warner, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

 



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 
 
                                                                     LSPD Complaint: 2018-3818, 3755, 3302, 2739 
Date: 04-27-2018 
 
I, Detective Aaron Ide, an investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri Department of Police, upon my oath, and 
under penalties of perjury, state as follows: 

 
1. I have probable cause to believe that on 04-02-2018 and 04-14-2018, at 7-Eleven, 909 SW Oldham 

Parkway, Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Missouri, and 04-25-2018 at Quik Trip 120 SW M-150 Highway, 
Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Missouri,  William C. Crawford, W/M,03/16/1985  committed 
one or more criminal offenses. 

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:   
 
 
On 4/02/2018, Officers were dispatched to 7-11 (909 SW Oldham Pkwy.) in regard to an armed robbery.  Lee's Summit 
Police Dispatch advised two white males, with handguns robbed the business, and then ran eastbound. 
 
PO Faler contacted the employee, , who stated two white males entered the business.  The first suspect 
was wearing a Carhartt style brown jacket, with the hood up and a red and white bandana covering his face.  The second 
suspect was wearing a black jacket, with hood up and a red and white bandana covering his face.  The first suspect 
approached the counter and produced a black handgun and pointed it as , demanding money from the register.  
The second suspect produced a black handgun, pointed it at , and told him to hurry up.  opened the 
case register and the first suspect reached over the counter and grabbed a handful of cash from the register.   
 
Under $200.00 in US currency was stolen from the business. 
 
Video surveillance was later reviewed with the following observations.  The first suspect was wearing a tan hoodie with 
an Under Armour logo on the hood, dark pants, dark hat, black and white shoes, red bandana and black gloves with 
white markings on the top.  The second suspect was wearing a black Nike hoodie with the logo on the chest, dark pants, 
red hat, gray shoes and a red bandana.  The first suspect grabs the cash, while the second suspect stands, just inside 
the door, holding it open with his body.  At 0541 hours, the two suspects run out of the business. 
 
On 4/14/2018, Officers were dispatched to 7-11 (909 SW Oldham Pkwy.) in regard to an armed robbery. 
 
PO Faler made contacted the employee, , who stated two males entered the business and he 
immediately recognized them as the males from the robbery on 4/02/2018.  The first suspect ran up to the counter and 
pointed a handgun at him and then pointed the gun at a customer, who was inside the business.  The second suspect 
followed the first suspect into the business and pointed a handgun at him.  The cash register was already open due to 
checking out the customer and the first suspect reached over the counter and grabbed the entire cash drawer.  Both 
suspects then ran out of the business. 
 
$212.60 in US currency was stolen from the business. 
 
Video surveillance was later reviewed with the following observations.  The first suspect wearing a green hoodie with the 
hood up, red bandana, light colored gloves, dark pants and dark shoes.  He was carrying a black handgun.  The second 
suspect was wearing a red jacket with the hood up, black and white shirt, red bandana, light colored gloves, dark pants 
and light colored shoes.  The second suspect was carrying a black handgun.  At 0540 hours the suspects exit the 
business. 
 
 
On 4/25/2018, at 0236 hours, Officers with the Lee's Summit Police Department were dispatched to Quik Trip (120 SW 
150 Hwy.) in regard to an armed robbery.  LSPD dispatch advised Quik Trip's security team was observing the robbery 
on live video, due to the clerk pushing the panic button. 
 
Upon arrival, PO Morse contacted the clerk,  who stated two unknown, younger (18-20) white males, 
wearing bandanas over their faces.  One suspect pointed a black handgun at  and told him to open the cash 
drawers.  While  and the suspect with the gun were at the cash register, the second suspect was digging behind 
the counter area for cigarettes.   opened a second cash drawer and the suspect with the gun took the money out 
of the drawer.  The suspect with the gun then ordered  to open the third cash drawer, while pointing the gun 





STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE 
 
                                                                     LSPD Complaint: 2018-3818, 3755, 3302, 2739 
traveling southbound on M291 Hwy.  Detectives followed the vehicle and positioned their vehicle next to the truck and 
noticed the white male driver was wearing the black/white hat with the word "Zoom" written on it, which was the same hat 
the suspect was wearing during the robbery.  Detectives radioed to other units to attempt to stop the vehicle.  PO 
McMilian attempted to stop the blue Chevy, bearing Missouri license, 8EA166.  The vehicle fled and a vehicle pursuit 
ensued.  The vehicle eventually crashed into a tree at Sage Crossing Apartments behind building 512 NE Howard Ave., 
with the driver fleeing the vehicle into building 512. 
 
Detective Sergeant King, had previous knowledge by looking at local police reports regarding Billy Standley.  Billy's 
cousin, William Crawford, resided at 512 NE Howard Ave. #6.  Contact was made with residents at 512 NE Howard Ave. 
#6.  William Crawford was taken into custody and stated Billy Standley was inside the residence.  Billy was later taken 
into custody, after a brief standoff.  
 
After the conclusion of the standoff, Det. Reese returned to the Great Western Motel and spoke with . 
  showed Det. Reese a motel registration card for room 118.  The room had been rented by Billy Standley on 04-24-
2018.  Standley's Missouri driver's license number, Y136041003, was recorded on the registration. 
 
I interviewed William Crawford at which time he admitted to committing two robberies at 7-Eleven and one at Quik Trip.  
He stated that his cousin, Billy Standley, was with him and made him participate in the robberies.  William stated that 
they would get high at his residence and then leave to go conduct the robberies.   
 
I interviewed Billy Standley at which time he admitted to committing the three robberies as well.  He stated that he and 
William both needed the money and that they were high when they committed the robberies.  I asked Billy about the 
pursuit when he almost hit an officer with his vehicle.  He stated that he was attempting to go around him.  When I asked 
him what he would have thought if he was the officer standing on the road, he stated that he would think the suspect was 
going to kill him and that the suspect was going to do anything he could to get away. 
 
 
 

 Aaron Ide #0105              /s/ Det. Aaron Ide #0105  
       Print Name (Detective)                 Signature (Detective) 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________                 
DATE                                         


	BStandleyComplaint_Redacted
	WCrawford_Redacted



